RESOLUTION NO. 5720

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FIRE DEPARTMENT TO ACCEPT \$91,155 FROM THE 2008 STATE HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, Albany City Council acknowledged the Fire Department's participation in a Homeland Security Grant application through the City Manager's report at the July 23, 2008, City Council Work Session; and

WHEREAS, Linn County submitted an application on behalf of the City of Albany in the amount of \$103,050 for a Damage Assessment Program through the 2008 State Homeland Security Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany has received notification from Oregon Emergency Management that we will be awarded \$91,155 through the 2008 State Homeland Security Grant Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Albany City Council authorizes the Fire Department to receive funds in the amount of \$91,155 from the 2008 State Homeland Security Grant for development of a Damage Assessment Program for the City of Albany.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following account numbers shall be applied to the grant:

	<u>Debit</u>	<u>Credit</u>
Resources US Dept. of Homeland Security 203-25-5067-42027	\$91,200	
Requirements		
Contractual Services 203-25-5067-60101		\$82,800
Materials & Supplies 203-25-5067-61024		\$8,400

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 17TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2008.

.

City Clerk